
 

Planning Committee  Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 17 January 2024 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton  
 

Conservative Councillors: Christopher Baxter (VC) 
Samir Sumaria 
Zak Wagman 
 

Labour Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Nitin Parekh 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Anjana Patel 
2. Norman Stevenson 
3. Salim Chowdhury 
4. Nicola Blackman 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Simon Brown 
2. Kandy Dolor 
3. Rashmi Kalu 
 

Contact:  Rita Magdani, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07707 138582 E-mail: rita.magdani@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Planning Committee - 17 January 2024 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 

Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Planning Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 9 January 2024 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1001&Year=0


 

Planning Committee - 17 January 2024 3 

Agenda - Part I   

Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the 
Planning Committee  (Pages 5 - 8) 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Right of Members to Speak   
To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the Committee. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 9 - 16) 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 December 2023 and 4 January 2024 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions   
To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 12 January 2024.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. Petitions   
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

7. Deputations   
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

8. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 
 

9. Addendum   
To Follow 
 

10. Representations on Planning Applications   
To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and applicants regarding planning 
applications on the agenda. 
 
Planning Applications Received   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer - circulated separately. 
  
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Planning Protocol, where 
Councillors disagree with the advice of the Chief Planning Officer, it will be the Members' 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Planning Committee - 17 January 2024 4 

responsibility to clearly set out the reasons for refusal where the Officer recommendation 
is for grant.  The planning reasons for rejecting the Officer's advice must be clearly 
stated, whatever the recommendation and recorded in the minutes.  The Officer must be 
given the opportunity to explain the implications of the contrary decision. 
 

11.11. Section 1 - Major Applications - NIL   
 

12.12. Section 2 - Other Applications recommended for Grant   
  
(a) 2/01 War Memorial & Old 

Harrovian Room - 
P/2736/23 

 

HARROW ON THE 
HILL  

GRANT  (Pages 
17 - 36)  

 
(b) 2/02 Park High School, 

Thistlecroft Gardens 
Stanmore - PL/0456/23 

 

STANMORE  GRANT  (Pages 
37 - 64)  

13. Any Other Urgent Business   
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - NIL   
Data Protection Act Notice   

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



Guidance Note for Members of the Public 
attending the Planning Committee 

 

Typical Planning Committee layout for the Auditorium 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
  
  

 
Order of Committee Business 

 
It is the usual practice for the Committee to bring forward to the early part of the meeting, those 
planning applications where notice has been given that objectors wish to speak, or where 
members of the public have come to hear the debate.  However, often the agendas are quite 
long and the Committee may want to raise questions with officers and enter into detailed 
discussion over particular applications.  This means that members of the public may have to 
wait some time before the application they are interested in is discussed.  Additionally, the 
Committee may take a short break around 8.30 pm. 
 
R
[...]
rmission which cannot be dealt 
with satisfactorily by conditions.  The Committee therefore may grant permission subject to a 
legal agreement being entered into by the Council and the Applicant/Land owner to ensure 
these additional requirements are met.  
 
 
(Important Note: This is intended to be a general guide to help members of the public 
understand the Planning Committee procedures.  It is not an authoritative statement of the law. 
Also, the Committee may, on occasion, vary procedures). 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - 13 December 2023 Page 121 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

13 December 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Christopher Baxter 
 
 

Nitin Parekh 
Samir Sumaria 
Zak Wagman 
 

 
 

276. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at 
this meeting. 
 

277. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, 
had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting. 
 

278. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
  
Agenda Item 2/02 – The Chase, Edgware, P/1643/23 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared a non-pecuniary interest as Councillor 
Chetna Halai lived in the neighbouring property and this also applied to all the 
Members.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered 
and voted upon. 
  
Agenda Item 2/03 – South Car Park, Station Road, Harrow, P/0258/23 
Councillor Ashton declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration and had been quite involved in 

9

Agenda Item 4
Pages 9 to 16



Planning Committee - 13 December 2023 Page 122 

this application.  She would leave the room whilst the matter was considered 
and voted upon 
 

279. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

280. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received. 
 

281. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

282. Addendum   

RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum. 
 

283. Representations on Planning Applications   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect 
of item No 2/01 on the list of planning applications. 
 

284. 2/01 - Astley House, South Hill Avenue - P/2116/23   

PROPOSAL:  
Single storey rear extension: installation of French doors to rear and window 
and door to side elevation; external alterations. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
The Planning Committee are asked to:  
1)              Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and  
2)              Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 

1 of the report. 
  
The Chair requested clarification as to why condition 3 did not specify that the 
tiles should be made of clay and not concrete as it was on the appraisal, as 
the property was in a conservation area.  Officers advised that this would be 
added as a condition.  
  
The Committee received a representation from Mrs Anjana Patel who spoke 
on behalf of Mr and Mrs Olson and urged the Committee to refuse the 
application. 
  
The Committee received representation from the applicant’s agent, Mr William 
Lee. 
  

10



Planning Committee - 13 December 2023 Page 123 

DECISION:  GRANT 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous. 
 

285. 2/02 - 26 The Chase - P/1643/23   

PROPOSAL: 
Conversion of dwelling into two flats (2 X 2 bed); single storey rear extension; 
external alterations; separate amenity space; bin and cycle stores; new roof to 
front porch; raised patio at rear (demolition of conservatory and side 
projection, and removal of swimming pool and enclosure. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
The Planning Committee is asked to:  
1)              Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and  
2)              Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 

1 of the report. 
  
DECISION:  GRANT 
  
The application was put to the vote and voting was as follows 3 to GRANT 
and 4 Abstained. 
 

286. 2/03 - South Car Park, Station Road - P/0258/23   

The Chair, Councillor Marilyn Ashton, left the meeting room before the 
presentation of the application.  19:08.  Councillor Christopher Baxter, the 
Vice-Chair, chaired the meeting for this application. 
  
PROPOSAL: 
Redevelopment of part of Greenhill Way car park to provide a 5 year 
meanwhile use of one and two storey buildings comprising of commercial 
units (Use class E); installation of timber walkway with integrated access 
ramps; landscaping; bin and cycle stores. 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  
  
The Planning Committee was asked to:  
1)              Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and  
2)              Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 

1 of the report. 
   
DECISION:  GRANT 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous. 
 
 

11



Planning Committee - 13 December 2023 Page 124 

287. Any Other Urgent Business   

The Chair returned back to the Committee at 19:30. 
  
There was no urgent business. 
 
The recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
  
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.34 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 

12

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


Planning Committee - 4 January 2024 Page 1 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

4 January 2024 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Christopher Baxter 
 

Nitin Parekh 
Zak Wagman 
 

 
 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

 Kandy Dolor 
 

 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Samir Sumaria 
 

  
 

 
 
 

288. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Peymana Assad Councillor Kandy Dolor 
  
 

289. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, 
had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting. 
  
 

290. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no interests declared: 
  
 

13



Planning Committee - 4 January 2024 Page 2 

291. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received. 
  
 

292. Addendum   

RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum. 
  
 

293. 1/01 - Stanmore College, Elm Park - PL/0201/23   

PROPOSAL:  
  
Phased demolition of six existing buildings on site and phased construction of 
five linked building blocks up to four storeys in height to provide new 
educational facilities (Use Class F1(a)) ancillary facilities, car parking, cycle 
parking, servicing, landscaping and associated works. 
  
RECOMMENDATION A: 
  
The Planning Committee are asked to: 
  
1) Agree the reasons for approval and the conditions as set out the report in 
appendix 1; and 
2) Delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the 
Director of Legal and Governance Services for the continued negotiation and 
completion of the Section 106 legal agreement and other enabling legislation 
and issue of the planning permission and subject to minor amendments to the 
conditions (set out in Appendix 1 of the report) or the legal agreement.  
 
RECOMMENDATION B: 
 
That if the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 31st January 2024 (or 
such period as the Council may determine) of the date of the Committee 
decision on this application, then it is recommended to delegate the decision 
to REFUSE planning permission to the Chief Planning Officer on the grounds 
that:  
 
The proposed development, in the absence of a section 106 agreement to 
secure necessary agreement and commitments in relation to the development 
would fail to mitigate the impact of the development on the biodiversity value 
of the site and provide sufficient biodiversity net gain, would fail to provide 
sufficient contribution to sustainable travel, community benefit and local 
training and employment and would cause harm to the residential amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2023), London Plan 2021 policies, D3 7, S3, G6, G7, T1, T2, Harrow Core 
Strategy 2012 policies CS1 E and R, Harrow Development Management 
Polices Local Plan (2013) policies DM1, DM 42, DM43, DM46 and DM50 and 
the Supplementary Planning Document: Planning Obligations and Affordable 
Housing (2013). 
 

14



Planning Committee - 4 January 2024 Page 3 

DECISION: GRANT 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous.  
  
 
The recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
  
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.38 pm). 
 
(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 
 

15

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee   War Memorial & Old Harrovian Room High Street Harrow Hill Harrow HA1 3HL 

Wednesday 17th January 2024 

 

Agenda Item : 2/01 
 
 
 = application site 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
War Memorial And Old Harrovian Room High Street 
Harrow Hill Harrow HA1 3HL 

 
P/2736/23 

17

Agenda Item 12.(a)
Pages 17 to 36



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee   War Memorial & Old Harrovian Room High Street Harrow Hill Harrow HA1 3HL 

Wednesday 17th January 2024 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
17th January 2024 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: P/2736/23 

VALIDATION DATE: 1/11/2023 
LOCATION: WAR MEMORIAL AND OLD HARROVIAN ROOM 

HIGH STREET HARROW HILL HARROW  
WARD: HARROW ON THE HILL 
POSTCODE: HA1 3HL 
APPLICANT: MR. DANNY BECKLEY 
AGENT: GILES QUARME ARCHITECTS 
CASE OFFICER: LUCY HAILE 
EXPIRY DATE: 27/12/2023 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Listed Building Consent: Alterations/replacement of parts of two casement windows  
 
The Planning Committee is asked to consider the following recommendation: 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
1) To agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  
 
2) Grant Listed Building Consent subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of this 
           report.  
 
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposal would preserve the special interest of the listed building. Accordingly, having 
regard to development plan policies and proposals, and other material considerations 
including comments received in response to notification and consultation as set out below, 
officers conclude that there are no grounds on which to object to this application. 
 

 

 

18



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee   War Memorial & Old Harrovian Room High Street Harrow Hill Harrow HA1 3HL 

Wednesday 17th January 2024 

 

INFORMATION 
 
This application is reported to Planning Committee as it is grade II* listed and so is not 
covered by the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Statutory Return Type:  23 
Council Interest:  
Net additional Floorspace:    

None 
N/A  

GLA Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Contribution (provisional):  

 
 
N/A 

Local CIL requirement:  N/A 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 have been tak
[...]
________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee   War Memorial & Old Harrovian Room High Street Harrow Hill Harrow HA1 3HL 

Wednesday 17th January 2024 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page has been left intentionally blank 
 

 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Park High School Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 1PL 
Wednesday 17th January 2024    

 

Agenda Item: 2/02 
 
 
 = application site 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Park High School Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore, Harrow, 
HA7 1PL 

PL/0456/23 

 
 
 

37

Agenda Item 12.(b)
Pages 37 to 64



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Park High School Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 1PL 
Wednesday 17th January 2024    

 

Location Plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Park High School Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 1PL 
Wednesday 17th January 2024    

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

17th January 2024 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: PL/0456/23 
VALID DATE: 07th NOVEMBER 2023 
LOCATION: PARK HIGH SCHOOL THISTLECROFT GARDENS 
WARD: STANMORE 
POSTCODE: HA7 1PL 
APPLICANT: MR MATTHEW MAYES 
AGENT: N/A 
CASE OFFICER: DENISS NIKANDROVS 
EXPIRY DATE: 02/01/2024 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Creation of 3 temporary classrooms 
 
RECOMMENDATION   
  
The Planning Committee is asked to:  
  
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and   
  
2) Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of this  
            report.   
  
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION  
  
The proposal would preserve the school’s educational facilities whilst ensuring that 
necessary alterations to existing facilities can be dealt with appropriately and safely, it would 
not detract from the character and appearance of the application site and area in a wider 
context and would not result in undue harm upon the openness and open character of the 
Designated Open Space sited within the confines of the site. The proposal would have an 
acceptable impact upon the residential amenity of neighbouring properties and would not 
result in a significant intensification in terms of parking and highways impacts. The 
development is not considered to be susceptible to harmful flooding and is not considered 
to exacerbate flood risk elsewhere. The proposed development is not considered to conflict 
with S17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (as amended). In light of the above the 
proposed development would be in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2023), Policies D3, D4, D11, D12, S1, S3, S12, SI 13, T4, T5 and T6 of the 
London Plan (2021) Policies CS1.B, CS1.F, CS1.Q, CS1.R, CS1.S, CS1.U, CS1.W and 
CS1.Z of the Harrow Core Strategy (2012), and Policies DM1, DM2, DM9, DM10, DM18, 
DM42 and DM46 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013).  
 

 

39



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Park High School Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 1PL 
Wednesday 17th January 2024    

 

INFORMATION  
  
This application is reported to Planning Committee as it relates to development on land 
owned by the Council and therefore falls within proviso C (i) of the Scheme of Delegation.  
  
Statutory Return Type:   (E)18.Minor Development, all other  

Council Interest:   
Net additional Floorspace:     

Council is freeholder  
Approximately 225sqm  

GLA Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Contribution (provisional):   

  
  
N/A  

Local CIL requirement:   N/A  
  
HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
  
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 have been taken into account in the 
processing of t
[...]
e for a range of 
users, including disabled people, by adopting an inclusive design approach  

8. ensure that facilities incorporate suitable, accessible outdoor space  
9. locate facilities next to parks or green spaces, where possible  

  

48



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Park High School Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 1PL 
Wednesday 17th January 2024    

 

6.2.5 Part C of Policy S3 of the London Plan notes that development proposals should 
ensure that there is no net loss of education or childcare facilities, unless it can be 
demonstrated that there is no ongoing or future need.   

  
6.2.6 Policy CS1.Z of Harrow’s Core Strategy relates to ‘Required Infrastructure’. It notes 

that proposals for new development will be required to demonstrate adequate 
capacity exists or can be secured both on and off site to serve the development. The 
development or expansion of physical or social infrastructure will be permitted where 
it is needed to serve existing or proposed development, or required to meet 
projected future requirements. The loss of community facilities will be resisted 
unless adequate arrangements are in place for their replacement or the 
enhancement of other existing facilities.  

  
6.2.7  Policy DM46 of the Council’s Development Management Policies Local Plan relates 

to ‘New Community, Sport and Education Facilities’ Part B of the Policy notes that 
proposals for the provision of new community, sport, and educational facilities will 
be supported where:   

  
a. they are located within the community that they are intended to serve;  
b. subject to (a) they are safe and located in an area of good public transport 

accessibility or in town centres; and  
c. there would be no adverse impact on residential amenity (see Policy DM1) or 

highway safety.  
  

6.2.8  The proposed development is not considered to conflict with the interests of the 
above planning policy. The development involves the erection of a 3no. temporary 
classrooms which would provide sufficient classroom space to provide sufficient 
temporary educational accommodation in lieu of 8 existing modular classrooms 
which can no longer be used due to safety reasons. Whilst officers note that the 
proposed development would result in the loss of some of the open space provided 
between the sports hall and main school building, this space does not serve as a 
play area for students, but instead serves as an external space connecting various 
components of the school complex. Consequently, there would be no net loss in 
terms of children’s play space. The proposed development would serve the existing 
student and staff base and would not increase the footfall of the school or intensify 
its use. The proposed extension is located within the confines of an existing school, 
as such the site’s very poor Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 1a is not 
of significant importance. Finally, the proposed development would not result in 
undue harm upon the residential amenity of neighbouring occupants and would not 
compromise highways safety, further assessment will be provided on this within the 
pertinent sections of this Committee Report.   

  
6.2.9  In light of all the above, officers raise no objection to the principle of development.   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

49



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Park High School Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 1PL 
Wednesday 17th January 2024    

 

6.3  Character, Appearance and Design   
  
6.3.1 The relevant policies are:  
 

• National Planning Policy Framework (2023)  
• The London Plan (2021): D3, D4  
• Harrow Core Strategy 2012: CS1.B  
• Harrow Development Management Polices Local Plan (2013):DM1, DM18,  

                      
6.3.2 Policy D3.D(1) of the London Plan states that development should in te
[...]
versely affect the appropriate fire safety measures of the 
site.   

    
 
 

52



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Park High School Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 1PL 
Wednesday 17th January 2024    

 

 

7.0  CONCLUSION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDING APPROVAL  
  
7.1  The proposal would preserve the school’s educational facilities whilst ensuring that 

necessary alterations to existing facilities can be dealt with appropriately and safely, 
it would not detract from the character and appearance of the application site and 
area in a wider context and would not result in undue harm upon the openness and 
open character of the Designated Open Space sited within the confines of the site. 
The proposal would have an acceptable impact upon the residential amenity of 
neighbouring properties and would not result in a significant intensification in terms 
of parking and highways impacts. The development is not considered to be 
susceptible to harmful flooding and is not considered to exacerbate flood risk 
elsewhere. The proposed development is not considered to conflict with S17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (as amended).  

 

7.2 The proposed development would be in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2023), Policies D3, D4, D11, D12, S1, S3, S12, SI 13, T4, T5 
and T6 of the London Plan (2021) Policies CS1.B, CS1.F, CS1.Q, CS1.R, CS1.S, 
CS1.U, CS1.W and CS1.Z of the Harrow Core Strategy (2012), and Policies DM1, 
DM2, DM9, DM10, DM18, DM42 and DM46 of the Harrow Development 
Management Policies Local Plan (2013).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

53



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Park High School Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 1PL 
Wednesday 17th January 2024    

 

 
APPENDIX 1: CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES   
  
Condi
[...]
histlecroft Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 1PL 
Wednesday 17th January 2024    

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

63



 
 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  Park High School Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore, HA7 1PL 
Wednesday 17th January 2024    

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page has been left intentionally blank 
 

 

64


	Agenda
	Planning Committee  Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Filming / recording
	Agenda - Part I
	Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the Planning Committee  (Pages 5 - 8)
	Agenda - Part II - NIL




	 Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the Planning Committee
	Guidance Note for Members of the Public
	attending the Planning Committee
	Typical Planning Committee layout for the Auditorium
	Order of Committee Business
	Rights of Objectors & Applicants to speak at Planning Committees
	Addendum
	Decisions taken by the Planning Committee
	Refuse permission:
	Grant permission as recommended:
	Minded to grant permission contrary to officer’s recommendation:
	Defer for a site visit:
	Defer for further information/to seek amendments:
	Grant permission subject to a legal agreement:



	4 Minutes
	Planning Committee
	Minutes
	13 December 2023

	Minutes to Officer 04012024
	Planning Committee
	Minutes
	4 January 2024



	12.(a) 2/01 War Memorial & Old Harrovian Room - P/2736/23
	12.(b) 2/02 Park High School, Thistlecroft Gardens Stanmore - PL/0456/23



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



Planning Committee 
Minutes
17 January 2024
	Present:
	
	

	Chair:
	Councillor Marilyn Ashton

	


	Councillors:
	Ghazanfar Ali
Christopher Baxter

Simon Brown


	Nitin Parekh
Samir Sumaria

Zak Wagman




<AI1>

294. Attendance by Reserve Members  
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Member:-
 
	Ordinary Member 

 
	Reserve Member
 

	Councillor Peymana Assad
	Councillor Simon Brown


 
</AI1>

<AI2>

295. Right of Members to Speak  
RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting.
</AI2>

<AI3>

296. Declarations of Interest  
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:
 
Agenda Item 2/02 – Park High School, Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore
Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared a non-pecuniary interest, since she has served as a Governor of the school until last year.  She continues to serve as a member of the school Board, which meets once a year and has had no involvement in this planning application.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.
</AI3>

<AI4>

297. Minutes  
RESOLVED:   That
 
(1)            the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 be taken as read and signed as correct record; and 
 
(2)            the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2024 be taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to noting that Councillor Kandy Dolor had been in attendance as a reserve member.
</AI4>

<AI5>

298. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations  
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations received.
</AI5>

<AI6>

299. References from Council and other Committees/Panels  
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.
</AI6>

<AI7>

300. Addendum  
RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendums.
</AI7>

<AI8>

Resolved Items  
</AI8>

<AI9>

301. 2/01 War Memorial & Old Harrovian Room - P/2736/23  
PROPOSAL:
 
Listed Building Consent: Alterations/replacement of parts of two casement windows.
 
The Planning Committee are asked to consider the following recommendation:
 
RECOMMENDATION:
 
1)              To agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and 
 
2)              Grant Listed Building Consent subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of the report.
 
DECISION:  GRANT
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was unanimous.

</AI9>

<AI10>

302. 2/02 Park High School, Thistlecroft Gardens Stanmore - PL/0456/23  
PROPOSAL: 
 
Creation of 3 temporary classrooms.
 
Officers advised that there was an amendment to item 6.2.8 in the report, that is, in lieu of 8 existing modular classrooms which can no longer be used due to safety reasons in that the sentence should have read as follows:
 
The proposed development is not considered to conflict with the interests of the above planning policy.  The development involves the erection of a 3. temporary classrooms which would provide sufficient classroom space to provide sufficient temporary educational accommodation.  Whilst officers note that the proposed development would result in the loss of some of the open space provided between the sports hall and main school building, this space does not serve as a play area for students, but instead serves as an external space connecting various components of the school complex.  Consequently, there would be no net loss in terms of children’s play space.  The proposed development would serve the existing student and staff base and would not increase the footfall of the school or intensify its use.  The proposed extension is located within the confines of an existing school, as such the site’s very poor Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 1a is not of significant importance.  Finally, the proposed development would not result in undue harm upon the residential amenity of neighbouring occupants and would not compromise highways safety, further assessment will be provided on this within the pertinent sections of this Committee Report.
 
RECOMMENDATION:
 
Subject to noting the above amendment to 6.2.8, the Planning Committee are asked to: 
 
1)              Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and 
 
2)              Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 of the report and the addendum.
 
DECISION:  GRANT
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was unanimous.
</AI10>

<AI11>

The recording of this meeting can be found at the following link: 
 
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 6.46 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton
Chair
Planning Committee - 17 January 2024
Page 131

